
151 W. Church Street 
Lewisville, TX 75057 

City of Lewisville, TX 
Agenda 

Special Called Meeting of the 
Board of Adjustment 

Wednesday July 8, 2020 6:30 P.M. Zoom Meeting Will be Held 
Links for the Meeting are 

Contained Below

The Special Called Board of Adjustment meeting scheduled for Wednesday, July 8th, will only be open to 
public via remote access. This is pursuant to Governor Greg Abbott’s temporary suspension of various 
provisions of the Texas Open Meetings Act to allow for telephonic or videoconference meetings of 
governmental bodies that are accessible to the public in an effort to reduce in-person meetings that 
assemble large groups of people. 

Citizens/Visitors wanting to access the meeting may go to https://cityoflewisville.zoom.us/j/92244864485 
or call 888.475.4499 (Toll Free) or 877.853.5257 (Toll Free) using the following information: Webinar ID: 
922 4486 4485. Listeners must sign-in to the event in order to comment. Please use the "raise hand" function 
to participate in any public hearing process while using the zoom application. If you have called in to the 
meeting, press *9 to raise your hand and speak.  If you have a technical issue connecting to this meeting, or 
during the meeting, call 817.938.4409 or e-mail planning@cityoflewisville.com. 

Comments will be accepted via e-mail until 5 p.m. prior to the meeting.  To submit a comment, please e-
mail planning@cityoflewisville.com with the agenda date and agenda number in the subject line of the e-
mail.  Please include your name and physical address for the record.   
1. CALL TO ORDER AND ANNOUNCE THAT A QUORUM IS PRESENT.

2. APPROVE MINUTES OF THE MARCH 4, 2020, MEETING.

3. PUBLIC HEARINGS:

A. Public Hearing: Consideration of a Request to Allow the Reinstatement of Nonconforming Use
Rights and to Allow the Reconstruction of Nonconforming Structures to Rebuild Two Townhomes;
Located at 703 and 709 Diane Circle, Legally Described as Lots 7 & 8, Block D, Greenvalley
Addition 1 and Currently Zoned Multi-Family 2 District (MF2);  Requested by Dardan Hoxha on
Behalf of Besmir and Rabije Beciri, the Property Owners. (Case No. 20-05-2-ZBOA)

4. ADJOURNMENT.

NOTICE OF ASSISTANCE AT THE PUBLIC MEETINGS 
The City will provide appropriate auxiliary aids and services, including sign language interpreters and assisted listening devices, whenever necessary to ensure 
effective communication with members of the public who have hearing, sight or speech impairments, unless doing so would result in a fundamental alteration 
of its programs or an undue financial burden. A person who requires an accommodation or auxiliary aid or service to participate in a City program, service or 
activity, should contact the sponsoring Department, or the Human Resource Department at 972-219-3450 or by Fax at 972-219-5005 as far in advance as 
possible but no later than 48 hours before the scheduled event. 

https://www.google.com/url?q=https://cityoflewisville.zoom.us/j/92244864485&sa=D&source=calendar&ust=1594061821201000&usg=AOvVaw0sd8646MQqZMcbQtUDCLV2
mailto:planning@cityoflewisville.com
mailto:planning@cityoflewisville.com


MINUTES 
ZONING BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

MARCH 4, 2020 
 

 

Item 1: Call to Order 

The Lewisville Zoning Board of Adjustment was called to order at 6:30 p.m.   

Board Members Present: Pamela Goodwin, James Collier, Antonio Gallizzi, Douglas Hicks, 
and Karen Locke 

Staff Members Present:  Richard Luedke, Planning Director; Michele Berry, Planning Manager 
 

Item 2:  Minutes 

Approval of the February 12, 2020 minutes was the next item on the agenda.  A motion was 
made by Doug Hicks to approve the minutes, seconded by James Collier. The motion passed 
unanimously (5-0). 
 
Item 3: Public Hearings 

There was one item on the agenda: 

A. Continued Public Hearing: Consideration of a Variance Request to Allow a 
Residential Accessory Structure 13 Feet and 6 Inches in Height, 3 Feet and 6 Inches 
Greater than the 10 Feet Height Maximum; Located at 754 Red Wing Drive and Legally 
Described as Lot 8, Block B, Timberbrook No 4 Addition Phase A; Currently Zoned 
Single Family Residential District (R-7.5); as Requested by Erich Klein, the Property 
Owner. (Case No. 19-12-1-ZBOA). 

 
Staff gave a brief summary and update of the variance requested and recommended denial of the 
item. Chairman Gallizi asked if there were any plans to abandon the easement affecting the 
property. Staff clarified the current plans for the Timberbrook neighborhood show abandonment 
of the utilities in the easement, but that staff couldn’t abandon the easement until the utility 
services were provided elsewhere. Chairman Gallizi then opened the public hearing. The 
applicant, Erich Klein, came forward and presented his case to the Board providing additional 
information regarding the reasons for his requested variance and stated his preference to locate 
the shed in the current easement location. Erich Klein indicated that he would like to revisit the 
variance request with completion of the public improvements and inquired about tabling until the 
construction is done. Staff stated we could not table an item indefinitely. The applicant did not 
wish to withdraw the request. Staff informed the board of potential changes to the regulations on 
accessory building heights that maybe in place by the time the construction is complete.  With no 
one else coming forward to speak, the public hearing was then closed. A motion was made by 
James Collier to deny the variance request to Allow a Residential Accessory Structure 13 Feet 
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and 6 Inches in Height, 3 Feet and 6 Inches Greater than the 10 Feet Height Maximum as 
presented, seconded by Doug Hicks.  The motion passed unanimously (5-0). 

Item 5: Adjournment 

A motion was made by Pamela Goodwin to adjourn the meeting, seconded by Doug Hicks. The 
motion passed unanimously (5-0). The meeting adjourned at 6:50 p.m. 

These minutes approved by the Lewisville Zoning Board of Adjustment on July 8, 2020. 

Respectfully Submitted,    Approved, 

________________________________ 
Michele Berry, Planning Manager  Antonio Gallizzi, Chairman 



STAFF REPORT 

Date: July 2, 2020 

To: Board of Adjustment 

From: Michele Berry, Planning Manager 

Subject: Public Hearing: Consideration of a Request to Allow the Reinstatement of Nonconforming Use 
Rights and to Allow the Reconstruction of Nonconforming Structures to Rebuild Two 
Townhomes; Located at 703 and 709 Diane Circle, Legally Described as Lots 7 & 8, Block D, 
Greenvalley Addition 1 and Currently Zoned Multi-Family 2 District (MF2);  Requested by 
Dardan Hoxha on Behalf of Besmir and Rabije Beciri, the Property Owners. (Case No. 20-05-
2-ZBOA).

Meeting Date:  July 8, 2020 

BACKGROUND: 
The subject properties are located within the Greenvalley Addition townhome development, at 703 and 
709 Diane Circle. They were developed in 1979.  The two townhomes burnt down in a fire in January 
1993 according to an article from the Lewisville Leader.  The two adjacent lots, 715 and 721 also burnt 
down but were rebuilt in 1985.  The subject homes were not rebuilt and only the original slab remains. 
The zoning ordinance allowed for townhomes in the multi-family zoning district through 1985.  The 
zoning ordinance has been amended several times and no longer permits townhomes in the multifamily 
zoning district.  Setbacks have also been amended and no current zoning district would permit this use 
with the original setbacks.   

ANALYSIS:  
The applicant is proposing to reconstruct the two townhomes using the existing slab.  They have confirmed 
the slab is structural sound and that private utilities are still functional.  There proposed floorplans utilize the 
existing utilities and the elevations are designed to be compatible with the neighborhood.  Neither the use 
nor the setbacks based on the slab are currently conforming. 

Section 17-33 (e) allows the Board of Adjustment to reinstate nonconforming use rights. The applicant 
must file a request with the Planning Department within ten days of notification the use has been abandoned 
The Board must find that the owner did not intend to abandon the non-conforming rights.  The two lots in 
question have been sold multiple times over the years to several parties. The current owners purchased the 
property in September or 2019 according to Denton County Appraisal District records and would like to 
reconstruct the townhomes.  Staff never provide a written notification the use had been abandoned until this 
property owner approached staff to rebuild the townhomes.  Staff has no objection to the request and does 
not beleive that this or previous owners intended to abandon the use. 

Section 17-33 (i) allows the Board of Adjustment to grant a permit for replacement of a nonconforming 
structure if they find that: 

a. The rebuilding of the non-conforming structure would not adversely impact the surrounding
properties;

b. The structure was not destroyed by the intentional act of the owner or the owner’s agent; and



c. Allowing the rebuilding of the nonconforming structure is consistent with the intent of this section. 
 
Staff does not find that rebuilding these structures would be adversely impact the surrounding properties.  
The surrounding properties are also townhomes with similar setbacks.  It would be beneficial to the 
neighborhood to have two homes as opposed to vacant lots with concrete slabs.  Per the Lewisville Leader 
the fire was accidental and started in the adjacent townhome at 715 Diane Circle. Allowing the rebuilding 
of the structure is consistent with the code intent which “to establish provisions for the continuation and 
potential alteration of nonconforming uses and structures”.   
 
Furthermore Section 17-33 states it is “the declared intent of this section that nonconforming uses and 
structures eventually be eliminated and be required to comply with regulations of the zoning ordinance and 
general development ordinance, having due regard for the property rights of the persons affected, the 
public welfare, and the character of the surrounding area.”  In this case, staff finds it is in the best interest 
of the persons affected, the public welfare, and character of the surrounding area to allow the reinstatement 
of the nonconforming use rights and allow rebuilding of the structures using the existing slabs.   
 
RECOMMENDATION:  That the Board of Adjustment approve he request to allow a reinstatement of 
nonconforming use rights and to allow the reconstruction of nonconforming structures in order to rebuild 
two townhomes. 
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